
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY 

AGENDA ACTION SHEET 

TITLE: Application Review (Education or Administrative) 

MEETING DATE: January 10, 2024 

APPLICANT: Antoinette M. Parker 
REVIEW UNDER: NRS 640C.700 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Ms. Parker's massage application is before you today for review that could not be approved 
administratively. Ms. Parker is requesting to be granted a license under NRS 640C.580 and is before 
you today for review under NRS 640C.700. 

ACTION: 
D Approved
D Probation 
D Denied 
□ Tabled 

PROBATION CONDITIONS: Per NRS 640C.710(1) (a) and NAC 640C.075(2): 
D a. Report to the board all contact with law D b. Refrain from providing outcall services. 
enforcement personnel within 48 hours after such 
contact occurs. 
D c. Submit employment offers to the staff of the D d. Notify the board of any changes in his or her 
Board for review and approval. employment. 

De. Complete an ethics course of within 90 calendar D f. Submit to the Board a complete set of 
days after the issuance of the license. Fingerprints bi-annually/annually at licensee's 

expense. 
D g. Attend a probation orientation - D h. Take any other action that the Board deems 

appropriate. -

D i. Take any combination of the actions set forth in 
paragraphs (a) to (h), inclusive -

Required for Respondent: 
Cooperate fully with Board staff to administrate Responsible for all administrative fees incurred 
term of probation. by the Board as a result of their probation 

compliance 
Notify any change in address, phone number, 
establishment or employment to the Board office 
within 10 calendar days per NAC.640C.085(3) 
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ada State Soard of Massage Therapy 
1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 

Reno, NV 89502
Phone (775) 687-9955 

Fax (775) 786-4264
Email: nymassagebd@lmt.nv.gov 

Website: http://massaqetherapy.nv.gov 

OCT 16 2023 

RfE 
Massage The~ Application

Integration Practitioner • Massage Therapist D Reflexologist 
Type or print legibly all port1ons of this application. lncompl e applications will not be processed. 

Sectiort 1:P~rsomd lnforination 
Applicant Name: Last First Middle Initial 

List all other names previously or currently being used by you: 

Residence address (do not list post office boxes or mailbox drop addresses): 
Street • pity 

Previous address (if less than 
Street City State Zip 

Mailing address (if different than the residence address): 
Street or PO Box City State Zip 

Social Security Number: Date 9f Birth: Place ofBlrth: 

H0me 1-'h □ne: Business Phone: Gender: 

' -a-571 Male D Female 

Business Address: 
Street City State Zip 

Email Address: 

Home Malling D Business D ~ 

Do ou want to be excluded from the ublic mailin list? (Select one M You will still receive Board notifications) Yes r:&1'1 No D 

Mark the appropriate response (failure to mark one of the three will result in denial of your application): 

D I am NOT SUBJECT lo a court order for the support of a child. 

'¢1am SUBJECT to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in compliance with the order or am In compl1ance 
with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount pursuant to 
t_he order. 

D I am SUBJECT to a oourl order forihe support of one or more children and am NOT In .compliance with the order or am NOT In 
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other publlc agency enforcing the order for the repayment ofthe amount 
pursuant to the order. 

For Office Use Only: 
Paid$ QB Date Sent Tracking 

http://massaqetherapy.nv.gov
mailto:nymassagebd@lmt.nv.gov
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~PR 3,; l,.icensure fnformation 
List ALL jurisdfctlonslstates in which you have· ever been licensed as a Massage Therapist, Reflexologist and/or S_tructural 
lntegratlonist. Please attach another sheet ofpaper If you need more room. 
• A Cedlftld statement fn>m state Llcenaing Authority must be oompletad for each ■late Whent you have hald a Uclnle. 

~ Check here if you have never been licensed In any state jurisdiction. 

D Check here if you are actively licensed in any state or jurisdiction. 
Year Issued Expiratlon Date

Jurisdiction/ State License Numb9r r,rYYY) (MM/DDNY)

S-ectioo 4: ·Ma,~$ge Traihing ~t\d EdU4~tion -All massage, reflexology or stn~ctura,I e~ucaticm 
my~t b.el~s1ila liQl~W. (Failure to clisclose all educatl~n.c9i.d~ resu!t In ari applic_aticin denial) 
Request official transcripts from the registrar of your school(s) and have them mailed directly to the Nevada State Board 
of Massage lherapy. 

A certificate of completion (diploma) will need to be submitted for each massage, reflexology or structural Integration 
program you completed. 

I 

Years From and To
Name of School City and State Hours Completed 

Secffon 5: Nattonaf E'Xam lm.Qlo:µµk}~ ... All masgag~, reflexol9gy or stru~turii.1ex~:ms must be 
l1s~t1·1;Jelo-w. (Fai_lure_fq c:Jiscfose·~JJ ~xa,ps t~~~n could ~ult fn ~'1 app.Oc~ti'?n de~fal) 

□ MBLEX O NCETM ~ NCETMB O CESI O ITEC 0".A.RCB • [}'liR ~ NCBTMB•R 

Q!ma! Score Reportmust be sent to ourofflcedlractlv from the Federation of state Mn&aga Therapy Boards, NCBTMB, 
CESI, ITEC, ARCB, IIR orNCBTMS.fl. 

The Score Report given to you when the test was taken will not be accepted. 

Where Taken (City/State) Date Taken (MMlQQJYY)' Expiration Date (MM/DD/YY} If app!icabla 

OCT 1 

https://NCBTMS.fl


' ' 
' 

. ; 
I 
I 

You must answer all of these questions by checking the appropriate "Yes" or "No" box. 
If a conviction and/or criminal offense has been pardoned, dismissed, expunged or your record has been 

sealed you must answer yes. 

Sectio11 6: Application Screening 0,ue.stions,(use additiona.l sheets .ofp~per ifneeded) 
Yes No□ 1. Have you ever had any disciplinary proceedings Instituted against you relating to your license lo practice massage, 

reflexology or structural integration? 

Ifyes, please provide the fol I owing Information for each occurrence: ("requtred) 

*Dale of revocation/suspension/surrender/ or any other d!scipllnary ac!i (Mlv)!DD/YYY): b 3I;;,}7r':J a ,_.J! 

*Licensing agency/jurisdiction that took acilon: ~~ ~\cd--.Q., fnO~ l?iJ).XU' 
*Name and address of employer/supervisor:-~~ ......•-~1(:\-v.i.._ _,._,c...~=='.,__,.:.__,_VY\...,_c..,_~----------

*Reason for action: __X:..:::J:,,..srn=-,:.,'_=id~.........-lf>.J.1-'--c...., L..i----------------

•Date of revocation/suspension/surrender/ or any other disciplinary actlon (MM/DD/YYY): _______ 
*Licensing agency/jurisdiction that took action: _____________________ 
*Name and address of employer/supervisor: _____________________ 

*Reason for action: _____________________________ 

D 2. Are you currently a party to any pending litigation related to the practice of massage therapy, reflexology or Yes No· 
structural Integration? If yes, please Indicate whether you are a plafntlff D or defendant D and describe the nature of 
the litigation. 

Attach a se arate sheet of a er 

Yes D No 3. Are you curren!ly or have you ever been required to register as a Sex Offender? (Tier I, II or Ill) 

If so, please explain (Use additional paper If necessary) ___________________ 

Yes □ 4. Have you been accused of, arrested for, engaged In or solicited sexual activity during the course of practicing 
No~ massage, reflexology, or structural integration on a person, with or without the consent of the person, lnc!uding, 

without limitation, ifyou were an appllcant or holder of a license: 
(a) Made sexual advances toward !he person; 
(b) Requested sexual favors from the person; or 
(c) Massaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the parson, unless the person had 

signed a written consent form provided by the Board; 

Ifyes, fill in the foll owing with complete and accurate information for each accusation er arrest: (•req1.11red) 

•charge: _________--1t-----1a1vt---H1--f'ilf-f-:'t----1t---------------
• rnsposition: ________..........__________.______________ 

If you have answered 11Yes" to any of the questions above, you MUST include: 

1. A written narrative describing the incident(s), the circumstances that led up to the incident(s) and the 
outcome of the incident(s) for each accusation or arrest. 

2. Receipts for all fines or penalties showing that they have been paid for each accusation or arrest. You 
need to contact the court or the licensing agency, 

3. Dispositions from the court(s) you appeared before regarding the arrest dates. 

https://l?iJ).XU
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Affidavit of Applicant/ Authorization of ~elease 

I certify that 1am the person described and identified In this application. 

I have answered all the questions truthfully and completely, and any documents that I have provided in support 
of my application are, to the best of my knowledge, accurate. 

I certify that I have not had any undisclosed disciplinary proceedings instituted agal!'lst me relating to my 
llcense to practice massage, reflexology or structural integration and I have disclosed or have not been 
arrested or convicted, for any crime involving violence, prostitution or any other sexual offense, 

I authorize all institutions or organizations, including educational institutions and organizations, employers (past 
and present), business and professional associations (pest and present) and all governmental agencies and 
municipalities (local, state, federal and foreign) ta release to the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy any 
!nformatlon, files or records required by the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy in connection with 
processing this application, 

I understand that furnishing false or misleading information or faillng to furnish required information on this 
application may be cause for the denial, suspension or revocation of my license to practice massage therapy, 
structural integration or rafl~xology In the state of~da.. 

SignatureofAppllcant: ~cikt::e ~Kl/U.,,Q_ Date: C/-c9(}-a~ 

S1ateof • Nv.loJ1a County of_{),"'--'~'-=-"ktX,...r---"--">k._____. ~ 

Signed and sworn kl before me this 10 day of__s-~~~-1-e....wl_.b_e~r____•201,.;J 

1 

±.... _ _,,~_,/llo fj#?,...,.._----'~---'O)(_k,t/~---• who personally appeared before me........i.__..1111.... 0 ....1Ve_i/e ___~Vl....,-1 

Notary commission expiration dateNo~ 

• (Official Stamp) 

.NS8~1T 

OCT t6 2023 

Rreceiveo 



__ 
Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy 
__ 1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 

Reno, NV 89502 
Phone(775) 687-9955 

Fax (775) 786-4264 
Email: nvmassagebd@lmt.ny.gov 

----'-•ebsite: http://massagetherapv.nv.gov 

,,_____

1-,,.;;,~~-- i I 

The Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy is required by State Law to report veteran 
information annually. If this section applies to you, please complete the following information. 

D Structural Integration Practitioner ~Massage Therapist .O Reflexologist 

Nevada Veteran Data 

Are you currently active or a spouse of an active service member? D Yes ~No 

Ar~ you currently licensed in any state or jurisdiction? D Yes l¥Jl No 

Have you ever served in the military? D Yes ~ No 

If Yes, check all that apply: 

Branch(es) of Service: 

0 Army/Army Reserve D Marine Corps/Marine Carps Reserve 

D Navy/Navy Reserve [J Air Force/Air Force Reserve 

D National Guard D Coa~.t Guard/Coast Guard Reserve 

Military Occupation Specialty/Specialties: _________ 

Date(s) of Service: From _____(DD/MM/YYYY) To _____(DD/MMNYYY) 

Ifyou are a veteran and have been licensed by another jurisdiction you may qualify for license by 
endorsement, Please readNRS 640C.426. 

NSBlv1T 

OCT 16 2023 

~"""!r.:~ni,~r:"ll 
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http://massagetherapv.nv.gov
mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.ny.gov
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PubNevada~e:11,·· 
Fingerprint Backgro 

As an applicant who is the subject of a national fingerprint-based criminal history record check for a 
noncriminal justice purpose (such as an application for employment or a license, an immigration or 
naturalization matter, security clearance, or adoption), you have certain rights which are discussed below, 
All notices must be provided to y.ou in writing. These obligations are pursuant to the Privacy Act of 19741 

Title S, United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 552a, and Title 28 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), 50.12, 
among other authorities. • 

1. You must be notified by Nevada 8t018 Boar<I of Massage Therapy (name of requesting agency) that your 
fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the FBI and the State of Nevada. 

2. Authority: The FBI's acquisition, preservation, and exchange of fingerprints and associated infonnation 
is generally author!zed under 28 U,S.C. 534. Depending on the nature of your application, supplemental 
authorities include Federal statutes, State statutes pursuant to ;?trb. L. 92-544, Presidential Executive 
Orders, and federal regulations, Providing your .fingerprints and associated information is voluntary; 
however, failure to do so may affect completion or approval of your application. 

i I 
I 
I 

I 

: I

! 
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3. Principal Purpose: Certain determinations, such as employment, licensing, and security clearances, 
may be predicated on flngerprint~based background checks. Your fingerprints and associated 
information/biom~trics may be provided to the employing, investigating, or otherw1se responsible 
agency, and/or the FBI for the purpose of comparing your fingerprints to other fingerprints in the FBI's 
Next Genei:-atlon Identification (NGIJ sJstenr-or its su'ccessor systems (including civil, criminal, and 
latent fingerprint repositories) or other available records of the employing, investigating. or otherwise 
responsible agency. The FBI and/or the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History 
may retain your fingerprints and associated information/biometrics in NGI after the completion of this 
application and, while retained, your fingerprints may continue to be compared against other 
fingerprints submitted to or retained by NGI. 

4. Routine Uses: During the processing of this application and for as long thereafter as your fingerprints 
and associated information/biometrics are retained in NGI and/or Central Repository for Nevada 
Records of Criminal History, your information may be disclosed pursuant to your consent, and may be 
disclosed without your consent as permitted by the Privacy Act of 1974 and all applicable Routine Uses 
as may be published at any time in the Federal Register, includ:ing the Routine Uses for the NGI system 
and the FBI's Blanket Routine Uses. Routine uses include, but are not limited to, disclosures to: 
employing, governmental or authoriied non-governmental agencies responsible for employment, 
contracting, licensing, security clearances, and other suitability determinations; local, state, tribal, or 
federal law enforcement agencies; criminal justice agencies; and agencies responsible for national 
security or public safety. 

5. Ifyou-have a criminal history record, you should be afforded a reasonable amount to time to correct or 
complete. the record (or decline to do so) before the officials deny you the employment, license, or 
other benefit based on information in the FBI criminal history record. The procedures for obtaining a 
change, correction, or update of your FBI criminal history record as set forth at1 28 CFR 16.34 provides 
for the proper procedure to do so. 

0505RGCD-003 (08/2020rev) 
Fingerprint Background Waiver 

Applicant: 

~ 
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OCT 16 2023 
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6. If agency policy permits, the officials may prov e you w our FBI criminal history record 
for review and possible challenge. If agency policy does not permit it to provide you a copy of the 
record, you may obtain a copy of the record by submitting fingerprints and a fee to the FB!. Information 
regarding this process may be obtained at https;//www.fbi,1i1QYlserylces/c;jisfldentity-histoiy­
summazy-checks and https; / lwww,edo.cils,iiov . 

7. If you decide to challenge the accuracy or completeness of your FBI criminal history record, you should 
send your challenge to the agency that contributed the questioned information to the FBI. 
Alternatively, you may send your challenge directly to the FBI by submitting a request via 
bttps;/fWWW;edQ,cjis,10v . The FBI will then forward your challenge to the agency that contributed the 
questioned information and request the agency to verify or correct the challenged entry. Upon receipt 
of an official communication from that agency, the FBI will make any necessary changes/corrections to 
your record in accordance with the information supplied by that agency. (See 28 CPR 16.30 through 
16.34.) 

8. You have the right to expect that officials receiving the results of the fingerprint-based criminal history 
record check will use it only for authorized purposes and will not retain or disseminate it in violation of 
federal or state statute, regulation or executive order, or rule, procedure or standard established by the 
National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Council. 

9. I hereby authorize Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy (name ofrequesting agency), to submit a set 
of my fingerprints to the Nevada Department Public Safety, Records Bureau for the purpose of 
accessing and reviewing State ofNevada and FBI criminal history records that may pertain to me. 

10, I hereby release from liability and promise to hold harmless W1der any and all causes of legal action, 
the State of Nevada, its officer(s), agent(s) and/or employee(s) who conducted my criminal history 
records search and_provided information tQ the submitting ~ge~cy for _:iny ~tatemel:)t(s), omissjqn(s), 
or infringement(s) upon my current legal ri'ghts. I further release and promise to hold harmless and 
covenant not to sue any persons, firms, institutions or agencies providing such information to the State 
of Nevada on the basis of their disclosures. I have signed this release voluntarily and of my own free 
will. 

A reproduction of this authorization for release of information by photocopy, facsimile or similar process, 
shall for all purposes be as valid as the original. 

In consideration for processing my application I, the undersigned, whose name and signature voluntarily 
appears below; do hereby and irrevocably agree to the above. 

Applicant's Name: 
Last Name First Name MiddlePLEASE PRINT 

Applicant's Signature: 

Date: 

Agency Account#: 

Agency Representative: __.!f!J cl( _L.l-~ K1W'\ 'oer ~--+---------~ =-'-<ljl...Lcti~ ~--__J_=~~ _ _ 
PLEASE PRINT La~ame First Name J Middle 

:~:cylrepresentative Signature,:~~ 

0S05RCCD· □ 03(08/2020rev] 
Fingerprint Background Waiver Page 2 of2

https://lwww,edo.ci


Universal Therapeutic 
Massage Institute Nome: Antoinette Parker Program· Massage Therapy 

Transcript (Page 1) SocS00 E::ntn,noe D•I•: 512012002 LOA: 711411003 

3410 Aztec Rd. NE J\ddre,s P.O Boa2141 ReEntor Date. LOA: 

Albuquerque, NM 87107 City, Stste Bloornneld, NM07413 ReEntsr Dalo LDA· 

(505) 888~0020 t,/Pbon~ (i05-5es-aog1 Hours M•mpted, E>.'0.0 
Completln 

1-icure Tra1'\Sferred Hour~C<irnp!et('d: 670,0 Dote· 7/1412JOOJ 

lits Tran,leried From Cumulllb\'f>G?A' as.4 
Sll!u• Graduate 

~,plona~on of Abbr,,v,alion& l·lnoomplote, IP,ln Prog~; W-Wllhdrawl: P·PHrl 

ExplMaoon ofG,.dlng System; A~ 90,10□%, B" 00-&i~, c " 70,7Q. D = 60-6Q%, Below60%:~ 

M~a?rog111m " to)>Ortad lo 4/oct I\Quris 

Hts 
0.pt N CnU"'9 TIiie Hours Gracie 

8osIc ~~age iooluo10~ 
MASS 100 C.:01,tra1nciics.bo11!! 100 B4,00 

TP 28 Ttlogei Po11'11 28 59.00 

!>/IYO 20 Myota101ol 1 20 90 □□ 

HYO w Hy~rotherai>Y 20 69.00 

SPTS 22 Sporls 32 74,00 

CM 2B C~1J1ose Mm 28 01.0D 

eIn 24 Sh1•t«1 24 8000 

cs 2D Cren10s~cf'M 20 80.CD 

MYO 20 Myo f~~cl11I 2 20 9000 

A!Ml!01,iy/Ph~s1olo~y 
A&P 1.52 K1 ll8$10ioVy/P~ll>r>lqjy ~ 90.00 

BE -4{) Bt1•iness/Ellt1<& 40 .!ISJlO 

1'1F 111 Refl~">ioilr lfJ 75.00 

BAI> 12 Saoh/Ayu...8'/a/Polar,ty 12 IDOO~ 

CPR 8 ci>Rll'lr&t Aid 5 100.0'0 

00 150 lstllr" sh,~ 150 60.00 

570 673,0 Cvmulo\111eGl'fJ. 85.4 

When this transcript is signed by the sehool administrator, It is eertlried Illa! the studentMseompleted lhs Program !!ppr()ved by lhe 
New Mexlco Boord of Massage Therapy 

SC!iOO!. 

NSBMT 
JUN 20 2011 @Unofnclal 'wilhqllt School Seal 

Received 

~®i.;$:¢. (J, ...~'"'"··~,:1'~.!. ,, JI 

I 



Universal Therapeutic Massage Institute Inc. 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Awards this Diploma to 

~ntointttt ;ffl. ~arktr 
for completion of 670 hours of es).ucation and training in 

t. 
fMassage Th~,;ap,yl .~ •• 

. •, 

as required by 
i' 

the 

NEW- MEXICO BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY 

This 14th Day of July 2003 

1
1 

~.,,.i 
-:J 

:~i 
:~,.......,,. ._ 

·1 

.,.. 

~€_~~ 
Administrator 

NSB~.J1T 
JUN OB 20\1 



~twnafCertifo,atkJn 'Boan£for 
'lfierapeutic Afasstlfle Jaruf 'Bodywork 
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! 

£et It '}3e !l(npwn 'Ifiat 1 

I 

Antoinette M. Parker , .,, <

! . -· 

~--N • 

•fias tfemonstiateatfie:jutufamentat..Rtwwrei;e.reJ}_uire.afar cmnpe:1:8~ in .·~ 
tfus:professwn anais F,g,re.iy awart(etftlie.aesijjtµitipn 

. . I • 

9\[atw-,µ,,Uij ~?ttijietf.in 'Ilierape-utfc!MassOf.!e and'Borfywq~I(. 

c~~\\~· 2004. ·

,_______,.. {!J,_ai.'l {!,FAiJ.fi.d ~lnae 

March.!. 31 2008• ~ AA,_/ 
~.,,-El:at 

TMJB 
E;x;p.lwlon ~ah:Ns B tvt -r 

396040-00 JUN ll 9 2011 
,d)/dl.on.d f!.vr.1:ift.aatl.on dV"pmbe>i 

I 
! 
' 

https://t.aatl.on
https://ttijietf.in
https://F,g,re.iy


Official NCBTMB Score Report 

Antoinette Monique Parker 

6324 Beige Bluff St, #102 0 ,
North Las Vegas, NV 89081 
UNITED STATES PASS 
DOB: 

Exam Name: NCETMB 

Exam Date: 1/31/2004 

Exam Result: PASS 

Candidate ID: 396040-00 

Please accept this as the Official Score Report for the candidate listed above for the National 
Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage and Bodywork (NCBTMB). 

If you have any questions, please contact scores@ncbtmb.org or call 800-296-0664. 

NSBMT 

NOV O2 2023 

RECEIVED 

The National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage & Bodywork I 1333 Burr Ridge Pkwy, Ste 200, Burr Ridge, IL 60527 

mailto:scores@ncbtmb.org


NMRLD 
tll!WMilXIC:0 
R'=.GULATION & 
i.lCE'.NSING OEPARTME!N' 

NSBMT 

AUG 1-. 2022 

RECEIVED 

STATS OF NEW MEXICO 
MICHEW..1; 1.UJAN GRISHAM. GOVERNOR 

Linda M, TruJlllo. Superintenaent 
Joseph Dworak, Clrec.tof 

LICENSURE ~ REG:lSTRATION 
VERIFICAT.i:ON 

The records of the N0w Mexico Massage Therapy Board indicate 
that a licem1e/registration has been issued. as follows: 

~toin&tte M. Parker 
[il'Lican1:1ee O Regisl:rant 
Name 

M1°License D Registration MT4572 
Number 

rY1' License 0 Registration Licemeci.Massqe Therapist 
. CateiwrY 

First I~i;1ue Date 02.118/2004 

Expiration Date 10/Sl/2012 

Discfolinarv Actio~ nYes ~ No 

Status E;imired 

j i 

I , 

Title! Licensing Staff 

Date: 8/17/2022 

Boarda an.d Commissiona Division I Massage Ther-npy Board 
P.O. Box 25101 I Santa l<'e, NM 87504 
(505)~176·46.22 I rld,nm.gov 

t1'l'\J 

https://rld,nm.gov
https://505)~176�46.22


Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy 
1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 

Reno, NV 89502 
Phone (775) 687-9955 

Fax (775) 786-4264 
Email: nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov 

Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov 

December 7, 2023 

Antoinette M. Parker 
6324 Beige Bluff St. Unit 102 
N. Las Vegas, NV 89081 

Re: No~ice of meeting of the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to consider your character, alleged 

misconduct, competence, or physical or mental health. 

Dear Ms. Parker: 

In connection with your Application Review, the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy (Board) may consider 
your character, alleged misconduct, competence or physical or mental health at its meeting on January 10, 2024. 
Participants can join the meeting via Zoom or by appearing in person. The meeting will begin at 9:00 a.m: 

Zoom sign-in available at 8:30 a.m. 
Register in advance: 

https://us06web.zoom.us/l/82619788467?pwd=VTnwUtT9KPVIWjVgNkKFEEJHVYoal7.1 
Meeting !D: 826 1978 8467 

Password: 942638 
Dial by your location 

+1253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
+1669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 

+13017158592 US (Washington DC) 
+1312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

+1929 205 6099 US (New York) 

Physical Location: 1755 East Plumb Lane, Suite 254, Reno, Nevada 89502 

The meeting is a public meeting. You are not required to attend; however, attendance is recommended. 
Pursuant to NAC 640C.070 your completed investigation results may be discussed. You may choose to have an 
attorney or other representative ofyour choosing present during the meeting, present written evidence, provide 
testimony, present witnesses relating· to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or 
physical or mental health. Please be aware you are one of many agenda items, and the Board may take items out 

of order. 

If the Board determines it necessary, after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional 
competence, or physical or mental health whether in a closed meeting or open meeting, it may take 
administrative action against you at this meeting. This informational statement is in lieu of any notice that may 
be required pursuant to NRS 241.034. This notice is provided to you under NRS 241.033. 

In the event you need an interpreter, please provide one at your own expense. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/l/82619788467?pwd=VTnwUtT9KPVIWjVgNkKFEEJHVYoal7.1
http://massagetherapy.nv.gov
mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov


If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at (775) 687-9955. 

Sincerely, 

9489 009□ □□27 b454 7058 18 

Executive Director 



Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy 
1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 

Reno, NV 89502 
Phone(775)687-9955 

Fax (775) 786-4264 
EmalI: nvmassaqebd@lmt.nv.gov 

Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov 

March 22, 2023 

Antoinette M. Parker 
6324 Beige Bluff St. Unit 102 
N. Las Vegas, NV 89081 

RE: Application Review 

Dear Ms. Parker: 

After full review of your application for licensure to practice massage in the State 
of. Neva7 ;_your_application has_been deniedbased-On-NRS 6.40-C.700(3).---- _____________________ -----· __ 

You an! free to reapply for your massage license at any time. Your application 
·will be reviewed by the Board as long as the Criminal History and/or Education 
applies pursuant to NRS 640C.580 and 640C.420. 

If you have further questions, please email us at nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov 

Sandra aerson 
Executive Director 

mailto:nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov
http://massagetherapy.nv.gov
mailto:nvmassaqebd@lmt.nv.gov


Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy 
Draft Minutes - March 22, 2023 
Page 3 of7 

-
b. Review Application Antoinette M. Parker. (For Discussion and Possible Action) 

Antoinette M. Parker was present. 

The application ofMs. Parker was reviewed by the Board. 

Motioned by Stephanie Tsanas to move to closed session, seconded by Bianca Smith. 
Motion carried. 

Ms. Parker provided testimony and Board members asked Ms. Parker questions. 

Motioned by Rebecca Dorangricchia to return to open session, seconded by Elisabeth 
Barnard. Motion carried. 

Motioned by Stephanie Tsanas to deny based on NRS 640C.700(3), seconded by Bianca 
Smith. Motion carried unanimously. 



DOCUMENTS 
RECEIVED FROM 

APPLICANT 



CeseType: 
CRIMINAL NLV 

Case Status: 
CLOSED 

Case Judge: 
HOEFFGEN, SEAN 

Ngxt Event; 

NSBMT 

NOV 3 0 2022 

RECEIVED 

Party lnfonnation 
PARKER, ANTOINETTE 
• DEFENDANT 

• DOB 
0, 

A)las 

• Address 
o 6324 BEl01: BLUFF 

NORTH LAS VEGAS. NV 89084 
• Phone 

'i>"~rty Att~rney____,., ----w.----~ ·1 
~ .... __ :::____;:___ _ __________ _ _ _ _ ,

M.gre PartY. Information 

Party Charge Information 
• PARKl:R1 ANTOINETTE 
, - DEFENDANT 

t '.'~ir.~r~;,~ ;~ : : 
J08031MOOI\IV • MISPEME.ANOR RESIST PUB OFF 

• Origin.al Charge
o JOB031MOONV RESIST PUB O!=F (MISD!:MEANOR.) 
o lndic.ted Charge 
0 

" Amended Charge 
0 

• DV Rel9ted? 
0 

o MoaiOers 
Q 

o . Stage Date 
• 

• 11cket# 
o 800307403 
o ATN# 
0 

• TracKlng # 
Q 

0 Pl8C8 of OffensG 
o CITY OF NORTH l.AS VEGAS 
o Offense L.ocation 
0 

a D&ta of Offense 
0 02/.23/2021 
o .. Coniptalnant 

Party Chargt Dlspo$itloa, 
lsposition Date 

• Disposition 
02/28/2021 
PLED NO CONTEST AT 
1ARRAIGNMENT/SE~JENCIN(L________ ·---- --··-

§entencln~ lnfotm<ltlon 

PARKER, ANTOINETTE 
• - DEFENDANT 

,.., .. H '(' i# •;. 
'•cio201 erviooNv. MIso~MEAN0R FALsa sTM1 To,ossTRUcT PUB OFF 

• Ortginal Charge • Ticket # 
o G02o-\9MOONV FALSE s1'MT TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF (MISDEME;ANOR) ·" B00367403 
o Indicted Charge • ATN # 

Cl 

• Amended ChQrge " Tracking# 
0 

o DV Rela{sd? o Place of Offense 
0 ., CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS 
o Modifiers o Offense Loc.itlon 
0 0 

http ://munlcourt.cltyofnorthlasvega9.com/eservlces/se11rch.page.3?X"'ZhWdEkLYnl•to-9WvFaQQQZIEGfnTyRQSnV06"GFqD2Ax-t81kZoz.yYGT4JuOT,.. 1/5 8



11/29122, 12:53 PM Calia Det$ils - CourtView Justice Soluiion5 
o Stage Date 

o Date of Offense 
0 o 02/23/2021 

o Complainant 
Q 

arty Charge Disposlt~ 
isposltlon Date 

~ sposition 
2/25/2021 
LED NO CONTESTAT 

~.~lGNM!;NT/SENTENCING 

SBMT

NOV 3 0 2022 

RECEIVED 

S9ntencinq lnforlJlallon 

Ticket/Citation # 
Cttatlon #: • ClTV OF NORTH LAS VEGAS 

• Offense Date 
02/23/2021 

• Agency 
o NORTH LAS VEGAS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
o Compfalnant 
0 

• Speed Cited 
0 

a Speed Limit 

o 
" 

location 
o 2255 E CENTENNIAi,.. 
o Insured/Proof 
0 

o Accident 
o N 
• WorkZone 
0 

• Haz Mat 
0 

o Points 
D 

" Priors 
0 . 

a l-i~nse Taken 
o N 
d BAC 

•.(Plate·-· 
o I 

.. o State 

o Year 
0 

• Type 
0 

<> Style 
0 

o Color 
0 

Event$ 

Dale/Ti!l)e los;atlon IY.~ RQsylt 1;;11entJud9! 

02/25/2021 1 0: 30 AM COURTROOM3 IN-CUSTODY EVENT COMPLETi;:D HOEFFGEN, $!;AN 

Dock:et Information 

D0scriotion Dock<'lt Text Asount Amgunt File 
owod Due~ 

Nbr. 

02/23/2021 DEFENDANT ARR.ESTED/IN­ D~FENDANr ARRESTED/IN-CUSTODY 
CUSTODY 

https:/lmunicourt.cltyofnorthl8SVGQas.corn/eservfces/seerch.page.3?x==ZhwdEJ<LYni"tO-9WvFaOQQZfEGfnTyRQSnV05*GFqD2AX-t8lkZc:i:yYGT4juOi... 215 

https:/lmunicourt.cltyofnorthl8SVGQas.corn/eservfces/seerch.page.3?x==ZhwdEJ<LYni"tO-9WvFaOQQZfEGfnTyRQSnV05*GFqD2AX-t8lkZc:i:yYGT4juOi


11/29/22, 12:63 PM Case Deta.il.s - Courtview Justice Solutiofl& 

Rm DescriP.tlon Amount Amount Fi!G 
Ow0d ~ l'{ef 

Nbr. 

02/24/2021 IN-CUSTODY BLOCK IN-CUSTODY BLOCK SCHEDULED 
SCHEDULED Event: IN-CUSTODY 

Da1e: 02125/2021 Time: 10;30 am 
Judge: HOEFFGEN, SE.AN Locatlon: COURTROOM 2 

Resl!lt: EVENT <;:OMPLEiED 

•02/25/2021 $10 COURT FACILITIES FEE $10 COURT FACILITIES FEE ASSESSED $10,00 $0.00 
ASSESSED Charge #1; RESIST PUB OFF Receipt; 2419671 Dale: 

06/16/2021 

02/25/2021 $600 FINE:;/BAIL ASSESSED $600 FINE ASSESSED $600,00 $0.00 
Charge#1: RESIST PUB OJ:F Receipt: 2419671 Date: 
06/18/2021 

02/25/2021 CITY TO PROVIDE: ATTORNEY CITY TO PROVIDE ATTORNEY FOR D!:FENDANT K 
FOR DEFENDANT FRIZZELL 

02/25/2021 PLED NOLO PLED NOLO 
Charge #1! RESIST PUB OFF 

02/25/2021 SENTENCE:: SERVED IN SENTENCE SERVED IN CUSTODY. CHARGE CLOSED, 
CUSTODY Charge #2: FALSE STMTTO/OBSTRUC'l' PUB OFF 

02/25/2021 $3 GENETIC MARKER TESTING $3 GENETIC MARKER TESTING FEE $3,00 $0.00 
Fl:E Charge #1: RESIST PUB OFF Receipt: 2419671 Date; 

06116/2021 

02/2512021 $6 ADMINISTRATIVE $5 ADM1Nt$TRATIVE ASSESSMENT r GEN FUND $5,00 $0.00 
ASSESSMENT - GEN FUND Charge #1: RESIST PUB OFP RQceipt: 2405618 Date: 

03/25/2021 

02/25/2021 $7 SPECIALTY COURT FEE $7 SPECIALTY COURT FEE $7.00 $0,00 
ASSESSED Charge #1: RESIST PUB OFF Receipt 2419671 Pate: 

06/16/2021 

02/25/2021 AR PLAN FEE AR PLAN FE:E $40.00 $0.00 
Charge #1; RESIST PUB OFF Receipt; 2419671 Dale: 
06/16/2021 

• 02/25/2021 $115 ADMINISTRATIVE $115 ADMINISTRATIV5 ASSESSMENT $115.00 $0.00 
ASSESSMENT Cl1arge#1! RESIST PUB OFF Receipt'. 2405618 Date; 

03/251202.1 Receipt; 2419671 Date: 0611612021 

02/25/2021 CASE IN ACCOUNTS CASE IN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE STATUS AR.100 IN 30 
RECEIVABLE STATUS DAYS 

02125/2021 DEFENDANT REL.EASED FROM DEFENDANT RELEASED FROM DETENTION 
DETENTION 

02/25/202.1 EVENT COMPLETED EVENT COMPLETED 
The following event IN-CUSTODY scheduled for 02/25/2021 
at 10:30 am ha$ been resulted as follows: 

ReGult. EVEN! COMPLETED 
Judge: HOEFFGl=N, SEAN Location: COURTROOM 2 

02/26/2021 PR!;SIDING JUDGE AND STAFF 
ATTENDING IN-COURT 

NSBMT 

NOV 3 0 2022 

ECEIVED 

02/25/2021 PLED NOLO 

PRESIDING JUDGE AND STAFF ATTENDING IN-COURT 

Court Location: COURTROOM 3 

Check ln! 
Judge; HOEFFGEN, SJ;AN 
Location: COURTROOM 3 
Staff; 

GARMON, CHERYL. - COURT CLERK 3; Present 
HAWS, WHITNEY - COURT CLl:RK 2: Present 
PALOMO, GUILLERMO· IN"fERPRE:TE~: Present 
PE.LAS, VERONICA. INTERPRETER: Present 
PHILLIPS, KIMBERLY - DEPU1Y CITY ATTORN~Y: 

Present 
Prosecutors: 
CITY ATTORNEY: Pre1oent 

Parties: 

PLEO NOLO 
Charge #2: FALSE STMT TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF 

https://munloourt.cltyofnorthlesvegas.com/aservices/s~arch.pags.3?r-Zl\wdEkLYnf"t0-9WvFaQQQZ(EGfnTyRQ$nVOS•GFqD2Ax-18lkZc:!yYGT4)uOT. , . 3/5 

https://munloourt.cltyofnorthlesvegas.com/aservices/s~arch.pags.3?r-Zl\wdEkL


11129/22,, tHi3 PM Catle Details - CourtView Justice Solutlons 

~ DescriP-tion Docket text Amovnl Am1u1r1t FilG 
Owed D4e .88.f 

~ 
05/05/2021 COlLECTlON FEE $25 COLLECTION FEE $25 $26.00 $0.00 

Charge #1: RESIST PUB OFF RQceipt: 2419671 Date: 
06/16/2021 

05/06/20.2t COLLECTION FIRST NOTICE COLLECTION FIRST NOTICE SEN1 
SENT 

JED COLLECTION L,TR 18T NOTICE 
Sent on: 05/05/2021 09:02:06.08 

05/0B/.20.21 COLLECTION FlRSl NOTICE COLLECilON FIRST NOTICE SENT 
SENT 

Ji:;'.D COLLECTION LTR 1ST NOTICE 
Sent on: 05/0512021 09:06:04.29 

05/05/2021 COLLECTION FIRST NOTICE COLLECTION FIRST NOTICE $ENT 
SENT 

Ji=D COLLECTION LTR 1ST NOTICE 
Sent on: os1os12021 09:08:42.00 

05/12/2021 MAIL RETURNED MAIL RETURNED 6324 BEIGE BL.LIFF NLV NV 89084 

06/01/2021 FAILURE TO COMPLY NOTICE FAILURE TO COMPLY NOTICE PRINTED 
PRINTED 

FTC NOTICE 
Sent on: 06/01/2021 09:11:40.69 

00/01/2021 BENCH WARRANT ISSUED WI BENCH WARRANT ISSUED WI PLEA CNOR FULL SAIL 
PLEA CNOR FULL BAIL 

06/01/2021 ALERT ISSUED ALERT lSSUEO 
ACTIVE WARRANT lssuea on: 06/01/~021 
For; PARKER, ANTOINETTE 
Bond Amt 705 
Bond Type: 

06/01/2021 WARRANT PRINTED. WARRANT PRINTED. 

BENCH WARRANT WITH PLEA 
Sent on: 06/01/2021 10:33:15.91 

06/01/2021 COURT COSTS ASSESSED COURT COSTS ASSESSeo 
Cha~e #1; RESIST PUB OFF Recslpt: 2418446 Date; 
0611 · 1:2021 

$50.00 $0,00 

06/15/2021 ASSIGNED TO 3RD PARTY ASSIGNED TO 3RP PARTY COLLECT!ONS 
COLLECTIONS 

06/15/2021 RECALLED FROM 3RD PARTY RECALLED i=ROM 3RD F'ARTY COLLECTIONS 
COU.ECTIONS 

•06/16/2021 BENCH WARRANT QUASHE::D BENCH WARRANT QUASHED 

06(16/2021 CASE CLOSED CASE CLOSED 

06/18/2021 DMV FTC CLEARED AND SENT OMV PTC CLEARED AND SENT TO OMV 
TO OMV 

06/16/2021 NOT BOOKED NOT BOOKED 

06/16/2021 PAYMENT MADE ON CASE PAYMENT MADE ON CASE 

Financial Summary ,....,,.,.._ 

~Y.P~ Amoyn$0WGd AmoyntPaid Amgµnt Adjustqg 

AA FEE $120.00 $120.00 $0.00 

COST $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 

FEE $45.00 $45.00 $0.00 

AR Ft=E $40.00 $40.00 $0,00 

FINE $600.00 $600.00 $0.00 

Total fol.al Tota! Total Total 
$655,00 $855.00 $0.00 

A!ll2!.lt1~ Outstangmg 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0,00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

NSBMT 

NOV 3 0 2022 

~ECEDVEVJ 

httpsJ/munleourt.oityofnorthlaavegas.com/eseivlc&s/se1,rch.page.3?x=ZhwdEkLYni•to,9WvFeOQQZfEGfnfyRQSnV06•Gfq02AX-t81kZc.z.yYGT4ju01... 4/5 

https://10:33:15.91
https://09:11:40.69
https://09:08:42.00
https://09:06:04.29
https://05/0B/.20.21
https://09:02:06.08


11/29/22, 12;53 PM Case Details - CourtView Justice Solutions 

Re~ipts 

Rec0iet Number R9C9!P.t Date Recctived From Pa)ulleot Amount 

2405618 03/2512021 PARKER, ANTOIN!:TTE $100.00 

241 9446 06/15/?.0~ 1 PARKf:R. ANTOIN~TTE $60.0D 

2419671 06/16/2021 PARKER, ANTOINETT~ $705.00 

Total Total Totel Toteil 
$866.00 

Additional Fields 
• N POLICE DE~·-'A_R_T_M_E-NT-lN_C_ID_E_N_T_N_U_MBERB-00367403 ". 

&Nnr 

Nov Jo 2022 
R 

httpij://municourt.cltyofnorthtasvegas,oom/eGervicee/se0rch,paga.3?.x=ZhwdEl<LYnl*t0-9WvFaQQQZfEGfhTyRQSnV05"GFq02Ax·t611<ZczyYGT.4juOT... 6/5 



TO WHOM THIS MAY CONC!::'RN: 

ANTOlNITTE PARKER LMT-5279 
,. 

.This ii for verifh;;ation and description ofevent on 2/2.3/2021. I was at the Smith's gas station pumps. I 
' • 

was having an altercation with the passenger in my car. When the police showed up I was brutally 
attacked with excessive force and he.Id for days, fined end released. I have suffered various forms of 
distres!I and I am just trying to get back to work. It's taking me a while to get back situated but l1 ri, • 

•determined to reach my goals. 

NSBMT 

nl=r. 2 3 2022 

I RECEIVED 



Date: 12/13/2022 09 : 26:56 , 2 Docket Sheet Page: 1 
MIJR5925 

ludge: HOEFFGEN, SEAN Case No. CR000611-21 
Ticket No. B00367403 

I CTN: 

?ARKER, ANTOINETTE By: 
- vs-

?ARKER, ANTOINETTE DFNDT By: Cl::R TH-- IED COPY 
;324 BEIGE BLUFF 
!ORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89084 The docu,nent to which !his cert'fi .

attacf, • I rc.ite rs )ob: Se x: F .~ .'s. a full. true bnd correct copy~ic: Sid : of the o•1q1na1 0n fire -=;rd of d 
?lateJ: my offic..0 . recor in 
~ake: 
{e ar: Accide n t : No DATE:_.--
rype: 

-4l~(~ _ 
Cr~ 
M.unic1r 

. i1.:/J'.
I C(•1m 

l 
·~mnini ,trator of th

venue, 
Locat ion: CNLV l ,.. . • f:..J By~ ,..",v .:io l'ev· da. e

Bond: Set: 
:ITY ATTORNEY CPI.NT Type: Post ed : 

:harges: 

:t . l NRS 199 . 280 . JRESIST PUB OFF PLBD NO CONTEST AT 
ARRAIGNMENT/SENTENCI NG 

Off ense Dt : 02/23/ 2 021 Cvr : 
Arrest Dt : 
Comments : 

::t.2 NRS 197 .1.90 FALSE S'rMT TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF PLED NO CONTEST AT 
ARRAIGNMENT/SENTENCING 

Offense Dt : 02/23/2 021 Cvr: 
Arrest Dt: 
Comments: 

Sentencing : 
Ct .l Sentence Suspended Credit 
Jail {Days) 
Fine s 
Costs 
Restitution 
l?robation(Mo) Expires: 
Co111m Svc ( Hr) 
REMARl<S: 
Ct .2 Sentence Suspended Credil: 
Jail (Days ) 
Fines 
Costs 
Rest i t ution 
Pr obat:ion {Mo) Expires : 
Comm Svc {Hr) 
REMARKS: 

No . Filed Action Operator Fine /Cost Due 

l 06/16/21 BENCH WARRANT QUASH ED NORASI NGM o. oo 0.00 

2 06 / 1 6/21 NOT BOOKED NORASINGM 0.00 0 . 00 

3 06/1 6/ 21 DMV FTC CLEARED AND SENT TO NORASI NGM 0.00 0.00 
OMV 

4 06 /16./21 PAYMENT MADE ON CASE NORASINGt~ o. oo 0 . 00 

5 06/16/21 CASE CLOSED NORASINGM 0.00 0 .00 

6 06/15 /21 RECALLED FROM JRD PARTY CLARKEE o. oo 0.00 
COLLECTIONS 

7 06/15/2 1 ASSIGNED TO 3RD PARTY ,TAQUEZJ 0,00 0.00 
COLLECTIONS 

06/01 /21 COURT COSTS ASSESSED CLARKEE 50.00 0.00 
Charge #1: RES IST PUB OrF 
Receipt : 241 944 6 Date: 
06/15/2021 

9 06/01/21 WARRANT PRINTED. CLARKEE o.oo 0,00 

BENCK WARRANT WI TH PLEA 
Sent on : 0 6/01/2021 
10 : 33 :15.91 

NSDMi' 

DEC 28 2022 

En:> 



Date: 12/13/2022 09:26:56.3 Docket Sheet Page: 2 
MIJR5925 

Action Operator Fine/Coat Due 

10 06/01/21 ALERT ISSUED CLARKEE o.oo 0.00 
ACTIVE WARRANT issued an: 
06/01/ 202 l 
For: PARKER, ANTOINETTE 
Bond Amt: 705 
Bond Type: 

ll 06/ 01/21 BENCH WARRANT ISSUED W/ PLEA CLARKEE 0.00 0.00 
CNOR FULL BAIL 

12 06/01/21 FAILURE TO COMPLY NOTICE CLARKEE o.oo 0 .00 
PRINTED 

FTC NOTI CE 
Sent on: 06/01/2021 
09:11 :40. 89 

13 05/12/21 MAIL RETURNED 6324 BElGE SMITHC 0. 00 o.oo 
BLUFF NLV NV 89084 

14 05/05/21 COLLECTION FIRST NOT ICE SENT J ACINTOD o. oo 0.00 

JED COLLECTION LTR 1ST NOTICE 
Sent on: 05/05/2021 
09:08:42 . 00 

15 05/0 5/21 COLLECTION FIRST NOTICE SENT JACINTOD o. oo 0.00 

JED COLLECTION LTR 1ST NOTICE 
Sent oo: 05/05/2021 
09:06: 04. 29 

16 05/05/21 COLLECTION FIRST NOTICE SENT JACINTOD o. oo o.oo 

J ED COLLECTION LTR 1ST NOTICE 
Sent on, 05/05/2021 
0 9102 :06.0 8 

17 05/05/21 COJ,LECTION F&E $25 JACINTOD 25.00 o.oo 
Charge fl: RESIST PU8 OFF 
Receipt, 2 419671 Dato: 
06/16/2021 

18 02/25/21 PLED NOLO HA.WSW o.oo 0,00 
Charge J2: FALSE STMT 
TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF 

19 02/25/21 EVENT COM PLETED H/1.WSW 0. 00 0.00 
The following event: 
IN- CUSTODY scheduled for 
02/25/2021 at 10:30 am has 
been resulted as fo llows: 

Result: EVENT COMPLETED 
Judge: HOEFFGEN, SEAN 
Locat ion: COURTROOM 2 

20 02/ 25/21 PRESI DING JUDGE AND STAFF HAWSW o.oo 0.00 
ATTENDING IN-COURT 

Court Location: COURTROOM 3 

Check In: 
Judge: HOEFFGEN, SEAN 
Location: COURTROOM 3 
Sta ff: 

GARMON, CHERYL - COURT 
CLERK 3: Pr asent 

HAWS, WHITNEY - COURT 
CLgRK 2: Present 

PALOMO, . GUILLERMO -
INTERPRETER: Present 

PELAS, VERONICA -
INTERPRETER: Present 

PHILLIPS, KIMBERLY -
DEPOTY CITY ATTORNEY: 
Present 

Prosecutors : 
CITY ATTORNEY: Present 

Parties: 

21 02/25/21 DEFENDANT RELEAS ED FROM 
DETENTION 

HAWSW O. 00 0.00

~ SSMT 

OF.C 28 2022 

!FHECEaVEO 



Date: 12/13/2022 09:26:56.4 Docket Sheet l'age: 3 
MIJR5925 

No. l:il.E>cci Action Opera.tor E'ine/Cost Due 

!2 02/25/21 CASE IN ACCOUNTS RECCIVABLE HAWSW 0.00 0 . 00 
STATUS ARlOO IN 30 DAYS 

!3 02/25/21 $115 ADMI NISTRATIVE HAWSW 115.00 0.00 
ASSESSME:NT 
Charge #1: RESIST PUB OE'F 
Receipt: 2405618 Date: 
03/25/2021 Receipt: 2419671 
Date: 06 / 16/2021 

u 02/25/21 $5 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENT HAWSW 5.00 0.00 
- GEN E'UND 
Charge 31; RESIST PUB OFF 
Receipt: 2405618 Date: 
03/25/ 2021 

25 02/25/ 21 $7 SPECIALTY COURT FEE HAWSW 7.00 0.00 
Charge 81: RESIST PUB OE'f 
Receipt: 2419671 Date : 
06/16/2021 

26 02/25/21 $3 GENETIC MARKER TESTING FEE HAWSW 3,00 o.oo 
Charge U: RESIST PUB OE'F 
Receipt: 2419671 Date: 
06/16/2021 

27 02/25/21 AR PLAN FEE HAI\JSW 40. 00 0. 00 
Charge #1: RESIST PUB OFF 
Receipt: 2 419671 Date : 
0 6/16/2021 

28 02/25/21 PLED NOLO HAWSW 0.00 0.00 
Charge lll: RESIST PUB OFF 

29 02/25/21 SENTENCE SERVED IN CUSTODY. HAWSW 0.00 o.oo 
CHARGE CLOSED. 
Cha rge f2: FALSE STMT 
TO/OBSTRUCT PUB orr 

30 0?./25/21 CITY TO PROVIDE ATTORNEY FOR HAWSW 0.00 0.00 
DEFENDANT K E'RIZZE:LL 

31 02/25/21 $10 COURT FACILITIES FEE HA\ilSW 10 . 00 0.00 
ASSESSED 
Charge U: RESIST PUB OFF 
Receipt: 2 41S6'll Date: 
D6/16/2021 

32 02 /25/21 $600 FINE ASSESSED !IAWSW 600.00 0.00 
Charge 11: RESIST PUB OFF 
Receipt; 24 19671 Date : 
06/16/2021 

3-3 02/24/21 IN-CUSTODY BLOCK SCHEDULED CURIELL 0.00 0.00 
Event: IN-CUSTODY 
Date: 02/25/2021 Time: 
10:30 am 
Judge: J.IOEFFGEN, SEAN 
Location: COURTROOM 2 

Resul t : EVENT COMPLETED 

34 02/24/21 PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND CORIELL 0.00 0.00 
Charge *1: RESIST PUB OFF 

35 02/24/21 PROBABLE CAUSE FOUND CURIELL 0,00 0.00 
Charge 12: FALSE STMT 
TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OE'F 

36 02/23/21 DEFENDANT ARRESTED/IN-CUSTODY CURIELL o.oo 0.00 

Total: 855.00 0.00 

Totals Sy: AA FEE 
AR FEE 
COST 
FEE 
FINE 
IN!toRMATION 

** * End of Report *•* 

120.00 o.oo 
40. 00 0.00 
50.00 0.00 
45 . 00 0.00 

600.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

NSBi\flT 

OE.C1s 1022 

RECF-~VED 



City of North Las Vegas 

Municipal Court 
2332 Las Vegas Blvd North • Suite 100 • North Las Vegas, Nevada 89030-6307 

Telephone: (702) 633-1130 • Fax: (702) 399-6296 

CERTIFICATE OF COURT DISPOSITION 

I hereby certify that I have examined the records of the North Las Vegas Municipal Court and that the 
following information is a true and accurate record of disposition: 

Name: ANTOINETTE PARKER 
NSBMT 

Date of Birth: 
OfC 28 2022 

Case Number: CR000611-21 
R D 

Offense Date: 02/23/2021 

Original Offense: Final Date of Disposition: Final Disposition: 
Offense: 

RESIST PUB OFF RESIST PUB OFF 02/2$/2021 PLED NO CONTEST AT 
ARRAIGNMENT/SENTENCING 

FALSESTMT FALSESTMT 02/25/2021 PLBD NO CONTEST AT 
TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF ARR.AIGNMENf/SENTENCING 

CLOSED 6/16/2021 

Prepared By: 

NLVMCFG-0'.'.8/7-1-J I 



Citation# B00367403 
- · &41111!30003226 State of Nevada 

j[IAm!el.. - • Accident # ____ _ CITED SPEED (MPH) POSTED SPEED (MPH) C/\SE NO. 

Ncrlh LH Vegas Polloe Department 210223000:3226 
Violation Oatll/Tlme: D2123/2021 2011 CONSTR. ZONE ACCIDENT 

Issue Oal<I/Time: 02/23/2021 2011 No No 
In Iha Ju,~ce/Mllllelpal Court North las Ve;as Municipal Court DIR OF TRAV BEAT/AREA TRAFFIC 

SQUADB Hea VIOLATION IS\ 
SPEED DETERMINED ROAD 

) IMUNIINRS INOC 1 
188.280.3 52990 D 

CITATION: RESIST PUBLIC OFFICER 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION rowrr 
NAME DID RESIST PUBLIC OFFICERS MONTGOMERY 1800 BY 

FIGHTING WITH OFFICERS AFTER SHE WAS TOLD TO 
PLACE HER HANDS BEHIND HER BACK AND CONTINUED TO ADDRESS IPflONE
RESIST OUR EFFORTS TO DO SO 

CITY ISTATE 

NV
f IZIP CODE BAILAMT 

$1140 

IMUNIINRS (NOC2) 
197:190 152312 

CITATION; FALSE STMT TO/OBSTRUCT PUB OFF 

TO WIT 

DID WILLFULLY HINDER/DELAY A PUBLIC OFFICER, S 

OFFICER INFORMATION 
S. MONTGOMERY 1800 
;;,0.1,ur<DO GE I"'" I 

I certlfy~rDeclare) under penalty ofpe~ury unoor Ille laws of th• state of NaVllda the! I haw 
reaoona le grouncla/probabl• ceute to belluve and dobelieve that ebOY& named pereon 
C<lmmllled the above offense(•) conlnuy 10 law, 

Officer Signature: 
)/)dlfjj

Complainant Signature: 

I 
MONTGOMERY 1800 IN THE LAWFUL DISCHARGE OF 
HIS/HER DUTIES TO WIT: BY REFUSING TO STAND IN A 
SPOT AWAY FROM HER POSSIBLE BOYFRIEND DURING A 
DOMESTIC INV AND KEPT TRYING TOWALK TOWARD HIM
REFUSING ALL COMMANDO 

BAIL/\MT 
$1140 

Fatlure to comply with lhlt complolntorfu luro dales relating to this complaint wUI 
con&Ututo a Hpa,ate offense 

Court:North Las Vegas Municlpal C.ourt 
Address: 2332 Las Vega& Blvd N #100; N. Las Vega&, NV 89030 

Same as Physical 
Phone:702-633-1130 

Website: www.cityofnorthlasvegas.com 

Wllhout ed~t!lna having ~ !ha above offorue(s), I hl>reby promlia 1o respond
as d\'eeted on lhlsnollca and wslv& niy ~ tn be taken lrMtel!lalaly belora a maglGlmle 
(NRS 41!4.799 and NRS 484,803) 

Total Ball:2280 
You are hereby ordsred tc appaarto aMwar the abova ch•roe1 en the day andilma 

at Defendant Signature: SERVED BY OFFICER 
O lnterprol&r noodad 

Juwmila: No D School Zone 

Typo: ARREST t: NONE

PEDESTRIAN 

I Gran IQ R.adar 
Conflm,:

Mlle Ma!l<er. 

LAST NAME. FIRST MIDDLE 

PARKER ANTOINETTE 
RESIDENCE ADDRESS 

I
PHONE 

6324 BE.IGE BLUFF 702321 2571 
EMAIL Cfll 

CITY STATE ZIP cooe 
NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 89084 
DRIVER UCENSE NUMBER DL Cl../\SS DLSTATE CDL 

NV No 
DOI! IAGE SEX !RACE IIHEIGHT EYE ! WEIGHT HAIR 

42 F W 508 140 BRN BRN 
RESTRICTIONS ENDORSEMEIIITS 

' 

VEHICLE INFORMATION 
LICENSEPLATE ISTATE REG, E)(P. COLOR

NV 
I 

MAKE MOOE!. ' TYPE 

VIN YeAR ICMV HAZMAT 
No No 

TRAILER PLATE ITRAILER STATE VEH IS TRAILER US DOT# 

NV No 
CURRENTPROOf OF INSURANCE? Yos INS.CARO EXP. DATE: 

REGISTERED OWNER SAME AS SUS?:NO 

NAME 

ADDRESS 

I 
NV 

LOCATION 
2255 E CENTENNIAL 

CUfflF1EO COPY 
The docurnen1 to which this certificate is 
attacl.,.,d is a full. true ond correct copy 
of the onri'n( I ., i of reC1 ·d in 
,ny 1ftice \ "1 \ -=-' \-.. ~ 1 
OArE- -~l.-~ _ 
Munit1p-1l t 'r1i rator o the 

~:~ 'lf 10 ~ teofNevada. 

SB~1T 

DEC 2 8 ·2022 

www.cityofnorthlasvegas.com


Radar (Mov/Sta): Radar#: 
Stop Typa:ARREST Ha\fe Insurance: Yes 

Trailer Tag: Inaura nee Exp: 
Trailer State: Turning: 

Haz.Mat Veh!c\e: No lnsp Eiip (MMYY); 
Workers Present:No Accident: No 
Suspension Date: • Vold Citation: 0 

Untt: • Drinking?: 
Phone: 7023212571 Work Phone: 

#ofOce: DLE1tp: 
Hwy Type: Wgt: 140 

Llghl: Beat: NONE 
Attitude: Aggressive Test Type: NA 

Olher Loe: Towad:No 
> 16 Pa88: Drug Susp?; 

Business Name: 
llu11lneaa Addr.: 

Addreas Type:Business 
Busl ll9BS City: State:NV Zip; 

Compl. Name: 
Comp!. Phone: 

Campi. Addre55: 
Comp!. City: State: NV Z!p: 

DEC 28 2022 

IR:EC.1EB,,.JCE:, 



----

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCING ORDER 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS, CASE NUMBER:_,_C=R,,,_,oo"-"'0""'61..:..1--=-2"-l_______ 
vs. 

ANTOINETTE PAR.KER CITATION NUMBER:....,.B=oo=3=-67.....,,4=03._______ 
Defendant 

The Court has entered a judgment and imposes the following sentence: 

JUDGMENT JAIL 
SUSPENDED 

CHARGE PLEA FINE DAYS/
NOT ADJ SENTENCE 

GLTY D!SM CTS
GLTY STAY ... 

RESIST PUB OFF X (s{)o+-
, I 

FALSE STMTT0/0BSIRUCT PUB O~F1:.1 1 1·~ t- it::u COPY " 1
fhe <:loci :r.9nt t r, ,.,h;~i.. "•:~ I '-L/ ~ d'f~· 

,.,, " '~ . Uil! ' H 31 on n•-9 and of rec Ord in 
mv or1:,".~• r I 

' 

D Traffic Safety School - 5 Hour/ 8 Hour □ Community Service _____ Hours 
D DUI School □ Victim Impact Panel 

□ Alcohol/Narcotics Monitoring Program_____ □ Abstain From Alcohol/Drugs for ________ 

□ Alcoholic/Narcotics Anonymous for ______ □ Drug/Alcohol Evaluation 

□ Probation/ Stay Out of Trouble for □ In House Arrest 

□ Domestic Violence Counseling - 6 Months/ 1 Year □ Petit Larceny School 
□ Anger Management Program - Level 1 / Level 2 D Forfeit Paraphernalia DEC 2 8 2022 
□ Other~-------------- 0 Forfeit Weapon 

rl~~IEH 1~D□ Substance Abuse Counseling for _____ □ Group or □ Individual 
- - - .........1 

--

D Ignition Interlock Device must be installed on any vehicle driven for a period of ____ days. 

□ If proof shown within __days that insurance/registration/driver's license was valid on violation date.dismiss charge. 

□ lf proof shown within __ days that insurance/registration/driver's license was ·obtained after violation date, reduce 
fine to$--------

D Warrant Fee: D Restitution Fee: ______ ------- □ Attorney Fee: ______ 

□ Chemical Fee: -=$=60,,________ □ Witness Fee: _______ □ Community Service Fee: $55 

□ Domestic Violence Fee: $35 □ Stay Away From: 

Date Judge 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF A BENCH WARRANT 
FOR THE ARREST OF THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT 

Payments may be made at the Court from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm Monday through Thursday or on!ine at 
www.citvofnorlhlasveqas.com. Mailed payments must be received by the court by the due date. 

www.citvofnorlhlasveqas.com


Attention to Massage Board: 

In response to your decision I have taken the proper time needed to adjust to this result carefully. 
As I have attempted to explain pre-existing complications due to the event we are in question of. 
Your decision has thrown me into dangerous territory mentally & physically. Triggering emotional 
distresses furthering danger and financial damage and difficulty, forcing me into an overwhelming 
position unfairly but repairable. 

Intimidation was not what I expected to happen and how can my life be railroaded in such 
fashion without proper handling? I did give notification of suspected use of public officials 
unlawfully. If individuals do not or cannot form mens rea they cannot choose or accuse acts on 
others. I now can see why the information did not fit or make sense. It was an to plot the whole 
planned confusion presented, the result is "Preponderance of evidence is Preposterous". To 
classify me to be disrespectful is assassination of my true character & exp!oiting my identity is 
furthering abuse of authority. 

I will not assume you are willing participants. Falsified investigation efforts conducted by the 
North Las Vegas police department was not a well thought plan. I have been harassed and 
followed constantly for years. My life is in danger more than I could even imagine unknowingly 
and this is clearly cruel. I apologize if you feel that my interruptions were intended. I felt the 
misguided information was causing confusion and it was clear to me that you had obtained 
paperwork I had no knowledge of, falsifying reports, facts being ignored, and using poser's to 
warp my identity to avoid my defense to this extent is unbelievable. I was only attempting to 
clear the confusion that looks to me strategically intentional. How am I to defend myself from an 
investigation I have no knowledge of? I do not & have not any aliases nor do I use social media 
to exploit anything about myself? 

My rights have been violated to ruthless measures, unfavorable opinions have been formed 
from fraudulent actions & extortion of my name. Unexplainable clerical errors only contribute to 
the distorted view & humiliation. To unreasonably form a preconceived notion to be against one 
person to bombard prejudice is not quite a coincidence and an abnormal reaction. Being that 
this is a poisonous tree case, I have since then found the reason for the systematic ambush 
formed to silence my defense and provoke psychological damage. I have a right to prove 
myself innocent in this situation and I am clearly the only victim of this circumstance 
unfortunately on purpose. You have based your decision on fraudulently orchestrated 
information to conclude on a closed case and/or no charged scenario in which also states the 
devi~nce was not my act nor did I Intend to want any parts of it. 

I am very concerned about public service ethics and until this I was once looked at as 
professional I wouId not and have not jeopardized my title in any way. It is a ctua!ly a part of my 
life that l take much pride in with all the effort & money! have, to master my skills to a healing 
level. Using what I say to explain the event nor in confidence when I called Wttf'l-'w'i'et'-FH-R-~~19---. 

AUG 03 2023 
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board, cannot be used as a statement against myself nor to insinuate or incriminate on a case 
there was no trial for. I feel it is wrong to punish me for something I did not do at the same time, 
disabling me physically, mentally, & financially is not a good cause of effort. l was told it was 
standard procedure to apply as a new applicant instead of original renewal as usual. I agreed 
because I have nothing to hide. I do not have any aliases nor do I exploit myself on social 
media. I do have a Facebook page for therapy purposes, all else is exaggerated. 

Did anyone check my education background? 20 + years of hardwork and dedication, no 
lawsuits, violations, or complaints I feel should not be ignored. This is my life to be treated as if 
non-existent & extinguished by others that are strangers to me. I have done everything needed 
to comply, to take my livelihood with rushed Judgment is cruel punishment and falls in line with 
double jeopardy. Massage therapy is my main source of income, I take my career very seriously 
and I am now requesting my title back and deserve to restore my future. This imbalance needs 
to be even7d out and I have realized my codependency on the justice system and was a victim 
to the prey unexpectedly and will proceed forward more prepared. This cover-up tactic has 
grown out of proportion, the corruption level exposed is terrifying, but searching for the answers 
on why and how so many mistakes can be overlooked, excused, fraudulently created and 
accepted to this extent of court is gross negligence at this point. Counsel, Administrations, 
Clerks, Secretaries, Norieties,@ City & State level this is way too many people at risk knowingly 
or not. 

Should I point out Alexander (1978): 
In ancient times declining courage was considered the ending of one's person into today to be 

no different with the same effects. For example: Sowing fear and anxiety with threatening 
waves of terror. Each wave of terror creates effects easily after each breathing spell, while still 
disturbed by previous episodes. Morality becomes lowered with psychological damage on high 
and the propaganda campaigns become stronger to reach a public already softened up. Which 
becomes my next example from (1953) Old crime against the human mind: The down spiraling 
& systemized psychological intervention and judicial perversion in preservation in which a ruling 
class can imprint their own opportunist thought upon minds of those that they plan to destroy to 
accomplish menticide. To be biased is a tendency to prefer one person or thing to another and 
to favor that person or thing. 

* [ l do not feel comfortable giving a license to someone that says the police are lying]. 

-(In my defense I would not use your chosen words but I do know the board was given falsified 
reports with fraudulent descriptions & tampered evidence subliminally guiding you in the 
direction. 

-" Motivating restrictions is a form of Repression with intent to continue severe government 
measures. Devastating victims expelling jobs, forcing fines, blocking accessibility & freedom to 
succeed. 
I will fight for my future and will not be the scapegoat. .. 

NSBMT 
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To be biased means to influence people in favor of a particular choice. Government rules can 
be immoral when driven by corruption causing individual and social ruin. 

*[Sounds like you have alot court issues maybe you should come back when you get your life 
together] 

(In my defense I have valid proof with no doubt that this cover-up will be exposed with due 
process. I will continue to seek justice and uphold honor & integrity I have acquired through my 
parents hardworking and dedicated example Respectably. To be equipped for adversary 
operations and a stand up for my moral right to be a value. 

When this event occurred I was hoping for the right things to happen and wrong things 
endured resulting with the excessive force. Truly without wasted effort my focus has been on 
continued education, work experiences, & progress until this collaborative effort to destroy and 
warp my identity. These treacherous accusations with intent to conspire private party contracts 
with guilty parties while falsifying special relations is also violation contributing to the 
dysfunction). 

"[Does anyone know if this case is open?] 

(That answer was not on the menu that day & I was blindsided and oblivious to what was 
happening to me. How am I to protect myself from an investigation unknown to myself but it 
does explain tre strange behaviors not to mention the false statement I paid for that doesn't 
exist to be printed out. When a public officer willfully submits false reports it is not just a 
paperwork issue and providing inaccurate information in any capacity while serving the public 
can and has become more serious in this situation but coupled with dangers of prejudice & 
distortion. Rule 404 character evidence prohibits use of a person's character or character traits 
is not admissible to prove that on a particular occasion the person acted in accordance with 
rumor or stereotype.) Which also includes Digital entrapment. 

*[Well she did plead no-contest] 

-(ln my defense. It is a must for prosecutor's to provide reasonable notice of such accusations to 
meet fair opportunity. Bias may be held by an individual group or institution and can come with 
negative or positive consequences. Explicit and/or implicit biases may be more prevalent when 
multitasking milliseconds or working under pressure. It is on record that the public officials 
misconduct was intimidating to not only me but to everyone in the room. Overwhelming 
tendency towards conformity ethics tends to be identified with obedience. One is good to the 
extent & obeys the dictates of society the more unquestioning obedience the better. At that time 
J had a concussion but confusion was not the case with me, I was only conformfng to the 
majority flavor of the day, to be blind obedience and I was just following the rule of force to be in 
compliance. What else can I do to follow authority customs, save my morality from public 
opinion and protect my integrity from social expectation.) 

NSBMT 
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As the tyranny worsens from the hearing date into today with increasing danger, my significance 
is depleted and high levels of censorship & regulation rain in. I have realized my mistake but 
will not allow that striked failure decision to decline my courage to try again. Even to a 
conformist like myself, this is too much government force on the account of assumptions and 
framework to cover-up. I had no reason to resist nor hide something I did not do but to expose 
corruption. Using influence to display such behavior while in authority is distorting & alarming 
signs of hyper conformality which creates more forms of bias in the manner of 2 axes 
concluding closure and most damaging found to be biaxious. As far as probation I am fine with 
that too. I wlll be in school for the next ten years to obtain a masters or doctorate degree. Please 
understand the seriousness and damage of this decision to disp_el this blockage to grant me 
access to proceed forward. 
" My career is my life, please don't destroy me twice" ... 

"[I don't approve of the disrespect and I was to suggest probation but agree to denial.] 
~(Metaphorically speaking "Dangling my life in the air just to cut me out of it" that violation was 
horrific to me. Unfair treatment is a part of negligence. We should all know there is a th in line 
between implicit and explicit. Let it be clear I am not coming from an instigational standpoint, I 
am merely in defense of myself. 

Workplace bias is real and is a part of continuing education for collateral damage will be 
reviewed. Let us not contribute to the distorted intention by creating positive outcomes to come. 
I am hoping to lessen the confusion and casualty account in jeopardy unknowingly. There 
seems to be a strange hate towards women & children which qualifies as hate crimes against 
humanity and should be addressed as urgent. It is worse to convict an innocent person than to 
let criminals go free. In this situation the opposite is displayed and has relentlessly gone too far 
to the point of unlawfully entering my home and disabling my livelihood. To know that authority 
figures would go to this extent is frightening. 

My importance is not to win or lose, it is who may I help in a damaged nation finding its way 
back to a United creation referred from common sense living and sharing prayers. I operate in a 
more structured standpoint with truth to guide my resul1 and start with feedback from the hearing 
to right these wrongs. This persistence to damage my reputation is opinion in disguise of due 
process, wasted time & resources with bribery is not justice for all. I have since been collecting 
evidence of my own with all focus on discovery. As far as the participants involved in this 
gathering of furtherance are concerned I declare: 

"When shameful folk decide to advertise their shamefulness it is not my job to do anything about 
that part". " 

But I am thankful for the Board and your call to action in helping to not hide what I did not do but 
to expose the crimes I have been an Accidental witness to" ... 

As a statement according to the investigation remarks I was not given a copy of but was found 
exploited online shortly after hearing. The video as well as the witness report clearly states I 

t-.lSBMT 
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was not involved with the passenger's action and his decision was not my own and I felt very 
offended. I have never been in that kind of situation before. All I could think of to do was to 
leave my contact info for the police to contact me and inform the owner that 1 would try to get 
the item back if I can but I didn't even know what was taken. 

The next day the passenger contacted me and l met him at the park to suggest that he return 
whatever it was because that is the right thing to do. He agreed, so we went to the gas station 
to get gas. We did have a conflict but it was resolved before the police showed up. His 
confusion was,clear to me that he had me confused with others that he was a custom to as of 
IQ. Intervention or mediation was not conducted as stated and medical attention was waved 
irresponsibly. I did not give any statement, I was not in a relationship to be a jealous girlfriend, 
nor did he hit me as they insinuated. 

When the police arrived I was tackled and held down. The passenger was placed in the police 
car and the officer came back and joined the others. They then picked me up, walked me to the 
trash can and busted my face on it and it seemed to me as if they were putting me in it. They 
then picked me up again and put me in a separate car, towed my car, put the passenger in the 
car with me and we both went to jail. I didn't find out about a relationship until I received my 
paperwork after court and was oddly booked on the same day as released. Entrapment to 
secure prosecution to cover up is abuse of law. Since then I found out more details and 

I 
reasons why but that all belongs in a courtroom in which Will also be situated accordingly. My 
focus right now as it's been is to live, work & help do, and live with safety to survive this 
damaging incident. 

*What have I done since I've arrived here? "What have I done to build myself? 
*What will I do with the license once obtained? 

-I arrived in Las Vegas in 2009 to Build myself personally with experience to master my career. 
2009- Handwriting analysis, Housekeeping & 711 store 
2010- Cosmetology, BX Barber Shop, Great Clips, & Sever. 
2011- Lily's Salon, Cut Doctors Barber shop, Amnesia Salon, Server. 
2012- Stratosphere, Mobile Chair Massage, Kids Cuts, Great Clips, Server. 
2013- Cut Doctors Barber Shop, Creech Air Force Base, Mobile Chair Massage, Server. 
2014- Barber Shop, Chair Massage, Server, Home Renovations. 
2015- Mobile Massage, Server, Caretaker, Housekeeping, Renovations. 
2016- Mobile Massage, Property Management training, Server, Caretaker, & Reiki therapies. 
2017- Server, .Caretaker, Reiki Therapies. Miscarriage, Pain Management, Acupressure. 
2018- Mobile Massage, Server, Caretaker, 
Reiki Therapy, Pain Mngmt, Mediumship & Shamanic workshops, & Exorcism Apprentice. 
I started Renovations in my own home and noticed problems started within this year in my 

neighborhood environment. I don't know anyone but noticed strange things going on & made a 
point to write it all down. 
2019~ Mobile Massage, Server, Recovery, Housekeeping. Covid happened with nobody 
working Nation Wide closure. 
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2000- Unemployment started & paid whatever debts I had at the time. And started Therapy with 
my family & extended friends, out of town using my down time to try out my n.ew Therapy skills 
on everyone I know. Started class for Associate degree. 
2021- By this time I felt targeted but I was busy with healing family situations and was just 
getting into fitness training. Then the occurrence happened with this passenger, certainly an 
accident not meant to happen. Inmate reform therapies started and ended abrupt. That's when 
the paid trackers, bribery, court clerk errors, staged events, extortion, false charges, identity 
theft, & post office violations, using protective services & institutions unlawfully, with Stolen 
property & Home association fraud. Leaving me with the effects of absence due to excessive 
force. 
2022- Server, Temporary agencies, housekeeping, landscaping, revised future plan while in 
pursuit to save my career due to _the slander for financial ruin campaign. Justice court made 
many mistakes and used a paid squatter to unlawfully take my house, clearly attacking my 
livelihood was not satisfactory enough so there was one more entrapment attempt & very 
offending trickery tactic against me, clearly bribery is prevalent by now. 
2023- By this time I was told my identity was so compromised I would have to change my name. 
My checks from work are becoming short and student loans detoured & Tax records tampered. 
By the time 1 reached the hearing date I was assured of the corruption and danger and once the 
hearing was over the mocking and threatening gestures were on a high level to the point where 
I am being harassed and intimidated at my other jobs where I did not have issues before and 
subject t? physical harm. Besides that worse happenings have happened since and still on 
going info today which is somewhat one of the reasons my response is so late. I just want to 
correct this issue and proceed with my life that I acquired for myself rightfully and honestly. 
Entrapment is unlawful when done to hide crimes of authority as I am b!ackwalled, trapped and 
financially restricted. The other party is a mentally disturbed person. It is reckless and heartless 
to anyone this way. They knew he was a mentally disturbed person so any side deal they made 
I don't know about I'm not a part of & all this is on video, body cameras, and police footage from 
the parking lot but they destroyed or failed to provide that part for obvious reason. This style of 
investigation has opened up a red sea of corruption of !aw officials, a network of institutions, and 
judicial system abuse that will be addressed according!y. 
These methods displayed do not follow that they were not serious about preventing the evils. 
Exclusionary rules adopted by the courts and addressed to deal with after the fact violations I 

stated before, Civil remedies are available for citizens abused by police malpractice and a 
symbol of justice system commitment to citizens right. I am~only doing damage control to lessen 
the casualty account, get my job back and go somewhere I know I will be safe in my quest to 
seek justice for not only myself but others will learn from this lesson and be better. 
Once I obtain my license back I will clear my name of these atrocities and pass out my 
papeiwork to all the companies waiting patiently for my return & possibly therapy. Before this 
interruption I was offered office space in a physical therapy office and a retirement community 
so I will most likely explore those options and let my customers know we are safe to get back to 
work. I will continue with my education and proceed towards my future to achieve the goals I 
have set for myself to work and move to where 1 know I am safe. To be honest the only thing 
that has protected me this whole time is my landlord & my jobs, 

Requesting retroactivation of Decision and fees paid? 
MSBMT 
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" USB is provided. In request of each hearing separately on the same drive Please if 
possible & Thank you? 

" Requesting second hearing 

!MSBMT 
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